
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322

To: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Bob Connah, Paul Cunningham, Patrick Heesom, 
Andrew Holgate, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, Mike Lowe, 
Hilary McGuill, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

9 March 2018

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 9.30 am on Thursday, 15th March, 2018 in the 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

15 February 2018.

4 QUARTER 3 COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MONITORING REPORT (Pages 13 - 
38)

Report of Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance) - Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management and Assets

Purpose: To review the levels of progress in the achievement of 
activities, performance levels and current risk levels as 
identified in the Council Plan 2017/18

Public Document Pack



2

5 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 (MONTH 10) (Pages 39 - 62)

Report of Chief Executive - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Purpose: To provide the latest revenue budget monitoring position for 
2017/18 for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
(based on actual income and expenditure as at Month 10 
projected forward to year end).

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 63 - 68)

Report of Democratic Services Manager 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 FEBRUARY 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Thursday, 15 February 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Bob Connah, Paul Cunningham, Andrew Holgate, 
Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, Mike Lowe, Michelle Perfect, 
Vicky Perfect and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor: Marion Bateman (for Patrick Heesom)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Hilary McGuill and Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Management and Assets

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Bernie Attridge, David Healey, Mike Peers and 
Carolyn Thomas attended as observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance; Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Governance);

Chief Officer (Organisational Change); and Finance Manager - Technical 
Accountancy - for minute number 66
Service Manager, Customer Support - for minute number 67
Senior Manager, Human Resources & Organisational Development - for minute 
number 68
Corporate Finance Manager - for minute number 69

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services Officer

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

65. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2018 were submitted.

Minute number 59 - the Income Generation workshop, which was important 
in the development of the Medium Term Financial Strategy, had been arranged for 
18 April.

Following the comments by Councillor Jones, an update on the review of 
reserves would be provided as part of the Revenue Budget Monitoring item.  
Councillor Jones said it was his understanding that the Committee would receive 
an early update to enable a recommendation to be made to County Council prior to 
approval of the budget on 20 February.  The Chief Executive gave assurance on 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



the robustness of the review to provide Members with all the information
[...]
schemes for 
the period would need to be met by the achievement of future capital receipts 
(currently estimated to be around £8.3m) or other options such as alternative 
grants, prudential borrowing or further scheme phasing.

Councillor Shotton referred to various schemes in the Housing Revenue 
Account Capital Programme which supplemented the Council Fund Capital 
Programme, and the use of capital assets on the Social Housing and Regeneration 
Programme.  He highlighted a number of additional allocations in the Capital 
Programme such as school toilet upgrades, school extension/remodelling in Hope 
and Bagillt and replacement of the Glanrafon learning disability day services facility.  
He also expressed his thanks to his Welsh Local Government Associate colleague, 
Councillor Andrew Morgan (the Leader of Rhondda Cynon Taf) for his involvement 

Page 4



in negotiations with WG to secure funding to support local highway improvements, 
including a £1.427m share for Flintshire.

Councillor Cunningham asked about the approved allocation for the 
Flintshire bridge inspection and was informed that the results would need to be 
analysed.  Whilst the Council was currently liable for the cost of any remedial works 
identified from the inspection, responsibility for the road over the bridge could 
change once the A494 ‘Red route’ was enacted as it would become part of a trunk 
road and thus a WG responsibility.  Following further discussion, Councillor Marion 
Bateman proposed that the Committee welcome early discussions with WG on 
shared responsibility for any costs arising from the inspection, given the potential 
scale of this risk.  It was clarified that the outcome of the inspection would be 
reported to the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee and, if affecting the 
Capital Programme, to this Committee as well.

Councillor Jones said it was important to understand the effect of capital 
expenditure on new schemes on the revenue account.  The Finance Manager said 
that it was difficult to provide a total figure as each scheme allowed consideration 
of revenue consequences, however, the Investment section of the programme was 
likely to incur the main revenue pressures.  She explained that the two schemes 
added to the programme during 2018/19 had nil impact on the revenue budget.

The Chief Executive clarified the two types of revenue strains caused by some 
schemes and spoke about the Council’s lower risk approach to borrowing.  The 
potential revenue impact of new capital schemes could be due to the financing costs 
of additional borrowing and /or the additional running costs of maintaining a new 
asset such as staffing, energy, maintenance etc.

 
On the Highways Asset Management Plan, Councillor Johnson asked if 

additional funding could be sought from WG to repair rural roads damaged by 
diverted traffic as a result of work along the A55.  The Chief Executive and 
Councillor Shotton agreed that this was a fair request to make.

In response to a question from Councillor Woolley on the redevelopment of 
Theatr Clwyd, the Chief Executive said that assurances were being sought from 
WG and the Arts Council for Wales that the project would be recognised and funded 
as a strategic project of national significance before the Council could commit to 
further investment.

Councillor Haydn Bateman was given explanation on the allocation for the 
North Wales Residual Waste Treatment Project in line with the joint agreement had 
been made for shared responsibilities.

Following his earlier comments, Councillor Jones proposed that the 
Committee receive a report outlining the effects of the capital expenditure (new 
schemes for approval) and detailing the effects on the revenue account, including 
cost of borrowing, operational revenue costs and operational benefits.  Councillor 
Shotton said that as well as additional costs, the savings should also be reflected 
to give a full picture.  The Chief Executive advised that the report would be 
scheduled for March or April.

Page 5



RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee supports the allocations and schemes in Table 4 
(paragraph 1.06.1) for the Statutory/Regulatory and Retained Assets 
sections of the Council Fund Capital Programme 2018/19 - 2020/21;

(b) That the Committee supports the schemes included in Table 5 (paragraph 
1.07.1) for the Investment section of the Council Fund Capital Programme 
2018/19 -2020/21;

(c) That the Committee notes that the shortfall in funding schemes in 2019/20 
and 2020/21 (paragraphs 1.08) at this point in the approval process is 
flexible.  Options including a combination of future capital receipts, 
alternative grants (if available), prudential borrowing or scheme phasing over 
several years will be considered during 2018/19 and included in future capital 
programme reports;

(d) That the Committee notes the further development and refresh of a forward 
Capital Strategy and Asset Management Plan; and

(e) That the Committee informs the Cabinet:

(i) that it has requested a report which outlines the effect of capital 
expenditure (new schemes for approval) and detailing the effects on the 
revenue account, including cost of borrowing, operational revenue costs 
and operational benefits, for the March meeting if possible, otherwise 
April;

(ii) that there are concerns about the cost of any remedial works required 
as a result of the inspection of the Flintshire Bridge.  Early negotiations 
with WG on shared responsibility for costs, in advance of any changes 
arising from the Red route implementation are welcomed.  The results of 
the inspection to be reported to Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and if affecting the Capital Programme, to Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee as well; and

(iii) that it invites the Cabinet to consider making representations to Welsh 
Government about the wear and tear to Flintshire roads being used as 
diverted routes as a result of work on the A55.

67.
[...]
 & Environment 
and Social Services.  A detailed update would be reported to the meeting in May.  
Although cumulative spend on agency workers had exceeded the target, there was 
a 45% reduction compared to the same period in 2016/17.

Councillor Jones sought clarification on the comparative figures for agency 
worker spend and non-school turnover from the previous year to which the Senior 
Manager agreed to provide a response.  It was noted that the gender breakdown 
figures for non-school employees should be interchanged and that the headcount 
and full-time equivalent graph should be updated to show the full period.

On Equality & Diversity workforce monitoring, Councillor Johnson proposed 
that information on disabilities be included in future reports.  In response to 
comments, the Senior Manager explained that appraisals provided an opportunity 
to positively promote career development and she agreed to prepare a report on 
examples of work.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the Workforce Information Report for Quarter 
three 2017/18 to 31 December 2017;

(b) That the Senior Manager, Human Resources & Organisational Development 
review the figures for future reports; and

(c) That the next report include statistics relating to disability.

Page 8



69. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 (MONTH 9) AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME MONITORING (MONTH 9)

The Finance Manager introduced a report on the revenue budget monitoring 
position for 2017/18 as at Month 9 for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA), and Capital Programme, prior to consideration by Cabinet.

Revenue Budget Monitoring

On the Council Fund, the net in-year position was forecast to be £0.908m 
higher than budget, which was an increase of £0.062m from Month 8.  The reasons 
for the projected variances were set out in the report.  It was projected that 94% of 
planned in-year efficiencies would be achieved.

On the tracking of in-year risks and emerging issues, work to assess the 
impact 
[...]
ranted in the next financial 
year.

Page 9



In response to questions, the Chief Executive gave an update on progress 
with the Single Status Agreement and the holding reserve, where work was nearing 
completion.

Councillor Peers, who was present in the public gallery, asked about the 
potential to review Stage 1 of the process to establish if anything further could be 
identified.  The Chief Executive said that completed stages 1 and 2 were now closed 
off, and he summarised the staged approach which was broadly supported by 
Members.  He explained that early planning and implementation of Stage 1 
proposals had been necessary to allow the process to move forward and a high 
level of efficiencies against target to be achieved in-year.

Capital Programme

A summary of changes to the programme during 2017/18 reported a revised 
budget total of £59.422m.  During the past quarter, there had been a net increase 
of £1.245m.  Over the quarter, £1.289m of carry-forward adjustments into 2018/19 
were recommended, giving a total amount of £4.116m.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2017/18 Month 9 
report and confirms on this occasion that the issue which it wishes to have 
brought to the Cabinet’s attention is the need to consider the release of 
earmarked reserves which could support the 2018/19 Revenue Budget; and

(b) That the Committee notes the Capital Programme 2017/18 Month 9 report 
and confirms on this occasion that the issues which it wishes to have brought 
to the Cabinet’s attention were identified during the earlier ‘Development of 
the Capital Programme’ report.

70. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Democratic Services Manager presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration and advised that the items identified during the 
meeting would be scheduled.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme as submitted, be approved with 
amendments;

 A report which outlines the effect of capital expenditure (new schemes 
for approval) and detailing the effects on the revenue account, 
including  cost of borrowing, operational revenue costs and 
operational benefits, for the March meeting if possible;

 A report which explores digital delivery good practice examples.

Page 10



(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chairman, 
be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, 
should this be necessary.

71. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 12.45pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 15th March 2018

Report Subject Quarter 3 Council Plan 2017/18 Monitoring Report

Cabinet Member Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance; and
Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Report Author Chief Executive and Chief Officer (Governance)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council Plan 2017/23 was adopted by the Council in September 2017. This 
report presents the monitoring of progress at the end of Quarter 3 of 2017/18 for the 
Council Plan priorities ‘Serving Council’ and ‘Supportive Council’ relevant to the 
Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Council Plan 
monitoring reports as well as in the Annual Performance Reports. This monitoring 
report for the 2017/18 Council Plan is a positive report, with 81% of activities being 
assessed as making good progress, and 69% likely to achieve the desired outcome. 
Performance indicators show good progress with 84% meeting or near to period 
target.  Risks are also being successfully managed with the majority being assessed 
as moderate (67%) or minor (10%).

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas of 
under-performance.

RECOMM
[...]
ramme of support.  However, we will be targeting specific portfolios and 
service areas who are most likely to benefit.  

1.08 Monitoring our Risks
Analysis of the current risk levels for the strategic risks identified in the 
Council Plan is as follows: -

 1 (2%) is insignificant (green)
 5 (10%) are minor (yellow) 
 32 (67%) are moderate (amber)
 10 (21%) are major (red)
 0 (0%) are severe (black)

Page 15



1.09 The major (red) risk identified for the Corporate Resources Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee is: -

Priority: Serving Council
Risk: The scale of the financial challenge
The Provisional settlement for Flintshire was received on 10th October 2017. 
The impact of this for Flintshire was a decrease in funding of 0.9%. This was 
subject to a consultation period prior to the final settlement in December 
2017. The Final settlement reduced the decrease in funding to 0.2%. Stage 1 
budget options were approved in November 2017 and Stage 2 options were 
considered and agreed in principle with Council in December 2017 with a 
couple of areas being referred to specific scrutiny committees for further 
consideration. Final Budget options will be considered January/February 
2018.

Priority: Supportive Council
Risk: Availability of sufficient funding to resource key priorities.
All budgets are monitored monthly to ensure there is sufficient availability for 
funding key priorities. However, as demography and expectations change 
with reduced resources the Council is continually reviewing opportunities to 
meet requirements.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 There are no specific resource implications for this report. 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The Council Plan Priorities are monitored by the appropriate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees according to the priority area of interest.

3.02 Chief Officers have contributed towards reporting of relevant information.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 Progress against the risks identified in the Council Plan
[...]
d may include direct 
financing of capital expenditure.

Budget: a statement expressing the Council’s policies and service levels in 
financial terms for a particular financial year.  In its broadest sense it 
includes both the revenue budget and capital programme and any 
authorised amendments to them.

Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday  15 March, 2018

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Cabinet Member Not applicable

Report Author Democratic Services Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work 
Programme between meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be 
[...]
dget Monitoring 2017 / 18

Forward work programme

To consider how the information (and frequency) of the notice 
of motion on spend per towns to show the ‘equitable spend’ 
approach might be developed.

Monthly Monitoring

Approval and development

Gary Ferguson

Sara Dulson

Robert Robins

Thursday, 17th 
May 2018
10 am

Appraisals Progress Report

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2017 / 18

Forward work programme

Monitoring

Monthly monitoring

Approval and development

Sharon Carney

Sara Dulson

Robert Robins
Thursday, 14th 
June 2018
10 am

Strategic Equality Plan Annual  Report 
2016/17

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2017 / 18

Forward work programme

Monitoring

Monthly monitoring

Approval and development

Karen 
Armstrong/Fiona 
Mocko
Sara Dulson

Robert Robins
Thursday, 12th 
July 2018
10 am

Revenue Budget Monitoring 

Forward work programme

Monthly monitoring

Approval and development

Sara Dulson

Robert Robins

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Quarter 3 Council Plan 2017/18 Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 – Council Plan 2017/18 – Quarter 3 Progress Report – Serving Council
	Appendix 2 – Council Plan 2017/18 – Quarter 3 Progress Report – Supportive Council

	5 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2017/18 (Month 10)
	Enc. 1 for Revenue Budget Monitoring 2017/18 (Month 10)

	6 Forward Work Programme (Corporate Resources)
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme (Corporate Resources)






Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 MARCH 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 15 March 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Bob Connah, Paul Cunningham, Patrick Heesom, 
Andrew Holgate, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, Mike Lowe, 
Hilary McGuill, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Christine Jones and David Wisinger attended as 
observers 

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance; Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets, Chief 
Executive; and  Finance Manager. 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services 
Officer

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None were received.

73. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2018 were submitted.

Matters arising:

Minute number 66 -   Councillor Paul Cunningham referred to discussion 
which had taken place around the Flintshire bridge inspection and asked if there 
was any progress to report.  The Chief Executive responded that the Council was 
in discussion with the Welsh Government and the outcome would be reported 
back to the Committee when known.  

Councillor Arnold Woolley commented on the issue of potholes in roads 
and asked if information could be provided on the total cost of repairs in 
Flintshire.  He asked if the funding from Welsh Government (WG) to support local 
highway improvements would be sufficient to cover the cost or whether there was 
a ‘gap’ that the Authority would need to fund.  The Chief Executive advised that 
some of this work was funded by the Council as routine maintenance, with the 
road conditions post-winter  being assessed by the Chief Officer (Streetscene 
and Transportation) and his team, and that work was being prioritised to address 
the most urgent repairs.  He also referred to the ‘one off’ funding of £1.472m the 
Authority had received from the WG to support local highway improvements.  



The Leader referred to ongoing work through the WLGA and reported that 
Flintshire, along with other authorities, had made a bid to the WG for extra 
funding for winter weather road damage. He said that details of the Flintshire bid 
(of  £200k or more) would be circulated in due course.

Councillor Woolley referred to the request by Councillor Paul Johnson to 
ask if any additional funding could be sought from the WG to repair rural roads 
damaged by diverted traffic as a result of work along the A55.  The Chief 
Executive explained that this was part of ongoing discussions around the future 
of the Flintshire bridge with the WG, and that the outcome would be reported 
back in due course.

Councillor Woolley referred to the proposal by Councillor Richard Jones 
that the Committee receive a report outlining the effects of the capital expenditure 
(new schemes for approval) and asked when this would be made available to the 
Committee. The Democratic Services Manager said that this would be for the 
April meeting.

Councillor Hilary McGuill expressed concern around the need for repeat 
repairs to road surfaces due to the same pot holes recurring.  She questioned 
whether this could be due to the materials used or whether the work undertaken 
was not to the standard required.  Members commented on the repair work 
undertaken by contactors on behalf of utility companies and asked if the work 
was inspected on completion.  The Chief Executive acknowledged the points 
made and said that this was a matter for further consideration by the Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor Richard Jones reiterated the concerns expressed by Councillor 
McGuill and said that repairs should last longer than a few weeks.  

Councillor Dave Hughes congratulated the Streetscene team on the work 
undertaken to repair pot holes particularly as a result of current adverse weather 
conditions and said in some cases an urgent repair was carried out until a 
permanent repair could be done.  

Minute No.68 – Councillor Richard Jones said he had not yet received a 
response to his request for clarification on the comparative figures for agency 
worker spend and non-school turnover from the previous year. The Democratic 
Services Manager commented that this information would be included in the next 
quarterly report.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the minutes be approved and signed by the Chairman as an accurate 
record; and  

(b) That the Committee’s concerns at recurring pot holes and damage to road 
surfaces because of utilities ‘ dropped iron works be sent to the 
Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee for consideration as part of 
their work programme.



74. QUARTER 3 COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Executive introduced the Quarter 3 Council Plan 2017/18 
Monitoring Report.  He  provided background information and advised that the 
monitoring report for the 2017/18 Council Plan was a positive report, with 81% of 
activities being assessed as making good progress, and 69% likely to achieve the 
desired outcome.  Performance Indicators showed good progress with 84% 
meeting or near to period target.  Risks were also being successfully managed 
with the majority being assessed as moderate (67%) or minor (10%).  

The Chief Executive reported on the performance indicators which showed 
a red status for current performance against target and the following major risks 
for the Committee as detailed in the report. 

Priority: Serving Council – the scale of the financial challenge

Priority: Supportive Council – availability of sufficient funding to resource 
key priorities.

The Chief Executive  also reminded the committee that in future, as the 
lead Overview & Scrutiny  committee for monitoring performance , they would be 
receiving all of the quarterly reports, instead of those specifically relating to 
issues within the committee’s service remit.

The Democratic Services Manager advised that an ‘Understanding of 
Performance Reports’ workshop for all Members was to be organised for late 
June/early July, to link to the Council Plan out-turn report to Council on 19th June

Councillor Arnold Wooley asked that in future reports also detailed areas 
of under performance and said this would have assisted with an understanding of 
the  figures presented in paragraph 1.04 of the report.  He also referred to the 
figures presented in paragraph 1.06 of the report relating to the analysis of 
current performance and said these did not reconcile with the figures in 
paragraph 1.04.  The Chief Executive provided clarification and said he would 
provide more information to members on the breakdown.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the Quarter 3 Council Plan 2017/18 Monitoring 
report; and

(b) That as the lead committee for performance issues, the Committee 
reaffirmed its request to receive all Council Plan quarterly information for  
2018/19 and thereafter.

75. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 (MONTH 10)

The Finance Manager introduced a report to provide the revenue budget 
monitoring report for 2017/18 as at Month 10.  She advised that the Revenue 
Budget Monitoring report had been presented to Cabinet on 23 January 2018 and 
was appended to the report. 



The Finance Manager explained that the monthly report provided the 
current revenue budget monitoring position for 2017/18 for the Council Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account.  The report presented the position based on actual 
income and expenditure, as at Month 10 of the financial year and projected how 
the budget would stand at the close of the financial year if all things remained 
equal.  

The Finance Manager reported on the main projected year end position for 
the Council Fund and the Housing Revenue Account as detailed in the report   
She also reported on the main considerations on the Month 10 position and 
referred to the overall position of the Council Fund, the latest in-year forecast, 
tracking of in-year risks and emerging issues, winter maintenance, inflation, 
reserves and balances.  The Finance Manager advised that for the Council Fund 
the projected Contingency Reserve balance as at 31 Mach 2018 was £8.119m 
although this reduced to £5.714m when taking account of agreed contributions 
for the 2018/19 budget.  She reported that for the Housing Revenue Account the 
projected closing balance as at 31 March 2018 was £1.081m.

In response to  a question on the efficiencies to be achieved in 2017/18 
the Chief Executive provided an update on the current position .  He also 
commented on the two unforeseen budget pressures 2017/18 and 2018/19 :-the 
pressure on the winter maintenance budget, and the WG withdrawal (from 
2018/19) of the Minority Ethnic and Language Grant (MEAG) of around £175K  
which supported  English as a Second Language and traveller learning needs.  

On the issue of winter maintenance the Chair asked if the Authority was 
able to recover the cost of gritting highways.  Officers explained that the cost of 
gritting the A55 was recoverable.

Commenting on the issue of managing risks and emerging issues, 
Councillor Richard Jones suggested that the WG be lobbied to provide a central 
source of funds rather than local authorities managing individually. He went on to 
thank everyone for their efforts during the budget process which had resulted in 
more money being made available to support schools.

Councillor Jones reiterated his opposition to the change in accounting 
policy to Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP).  The Chief Executive assured the 
committee that the Council decision on MRP had now been made based on the 
advice given.

Referring to the second recommendation on page 42 of the report, 
Councillor Woolley sought assurance that the Authority had a good overview to 
ensure any financial issues were identified as early as possible concerning the 
implementation of different service delivery methods. The Chief Executive 
responded that both Aura and NEWydd were completing their first year of trading 
and assured members that close liaison with the Council was taking place He 
went on to emphasise that both organisations had effective boards to oversee 
their activities.

During discussion the cost of out of county placements and the associated 
and long term costs was raised.  Councillor Aaron Shotton commented that there 
was not enough public sector provision and referred to the historical and cultural 



issues associated with residential care.  He said that more needed to be done 
across Wales  in terms of intervention, funding, and remodelling of provision, and 
that the Authority also needed to look ‘in-house’ at  the services  provided to 
ensure they continued to be fit for purpose.   The Chief Executive added that 
Welsh Government should  maintain a flexible national fund to support councils in 
need.

Councillor Hilary McGuill commented on the complex and diverse issues 
around out of county placements and said there was a need for funding to be 
identified at an early stage.  

Councillor Richard Jones suggested that other local authorities be 
contacted to establish any overspend in education and social care with a view to 
lobbying the WG for a central fund to be held to address funding needs.

Councillor Paul Johnson referred to the information provided on page 54 of 
the report concerning pest control and expressed concern that the previous 
targets had not been realistic.  He asked that realistic income targets be set 
within Pest Control. 

Councillor Richard Jones commented on the issue of pest control and 
asked if local residents or the developer was responsible for paying charges for 
the removal of pests as a result of development on a site. The Chief Executive 
responded that this was an interesting idea.  

In response to a question from Councillor Haydn Bateman regarding he 
projected overspend of £2.200m on the Streetscene and transportation portfolio, 
the Finance Manager advised that a sum of £675K had been credited to the 
budget as the GHA coaches element of the over-spend. It was confirmed that the 
Council had retrieved the vehicles which it owned and which were being sold. 

The Democratic Services Manager said that during the discussion, he had 
noted the comments made about out of county placements and how 
overspending on these across Wales might be better managed,  and in addition 
that realistic   income targets be set within Pest Control. He asked whether these 
should be brought to the attention of the Cabinet as issues about which this 
committee had concerns.

The Chair asked Members to vote on the recommendation in the report 
and, when put to the vote, this was carried.  Councillor Patrick Heesom asked 
that it be recorded that he had abstained from the vote.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2017/18 Month 10
report and confirms on this occasion that the issues which it wishes to have 
brought to the Cabinet’s attention are concerns about out of county placements 
and how overspending across Wales might be better controlled and that  more 
realistic income targets should be set for Pest Control.  



76. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (CORPORATE RESOURCES)

The Democratic Services Manager presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.  He advised that the following additional items 
were to be submitted for consideration at the next meeting of the Committee to 
be held on 19 April 2018.

 a financial forecast report (which was also to be presented to Cabinet)

 a report on the effects of capital expenditure (new schemes  for approval) 

It was agreed that the Forward Work Programme as submitted be approved 
with the amendments listed above.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme as submitted be approved with the 
amendments listed above; and 

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, 
should this be necessary.

77. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 10.30 am)

Chairman


